
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 21st March, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 





 

  
AGENDA 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
 

Friday, 21st March, 2014 at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694269 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
A3 Minutes - 7 February 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 
B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
C1 Exempt Minutes - 7 February 2014 (Pages 9 - 12) 
C2 Schroder Investment Management (Pages 13 - 16) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
D1 Fund Position Statement (Pages 17 - 24) 
D2 Fund Structure (Pages 25 - 48) 



D3 Risk Register (Pages 49 - 52) 
D4 Update on Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms (Pages 53 - 98) 
D5 Admissions to the Fund (Pages 99 - 102) 
D6 Date of next meeting - 27 June 2014 at 10.00am  
 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 13 March 2014 
 
 
(i) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 

Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Item 
C2. 

 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 February 2014. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr J A  Davies, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr B E MacDowall, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr A McKissack and 
Mr A Elliott (Hymans Robertson)  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
40. Minutes - 15 November 2013  

(Item A3) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers updated the Committee on the pensions administration system 
framework (minute no 32) and the decision to stay with the current provider, a contract 
had been entered into which would end in December 2016. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
41. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he had decided to take item C4, Admissions 
to the Fund, which was not available when the agenda was published, as an urgent item 
due to the need for the Committee to decide before the next meeting of the Committee 
whether to admit this organisation to the fund. 
 
42. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 5



 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES) 
 
43. Exempt Minutes - 15 November 2013  

(Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
44. UK Equity Managers  

(Item C1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out the options available for the 
management of the Fund’s UK Equities.  
 
(2) Mr Vickers, Mr Elliott and Mr McKissack answered questions from Members in 
relation to the options set out in the report.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Fund’s UK equity exposure through State Street be retained 
and that the Committee consider this again at its meeting in June. 
 
 
45. Fund Structure  

(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers presented a report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund, including a transition update on the transfer of funds between 
investment managers.  Mr Vickers commended the work undertaken on behalf of the 
Committee by Ms Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager) and Ms Surana (Senior 
Accountant -Treasury and Investments).  
.  
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
46. Harbourvest  

(Item C3) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr George Anson and Ms Hannah Tobin from 
Harbourvest to the meeting and invited them to give a brief presentation to the Committee 
on their management of the Fund’s private equality portfolio and answer questions from 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation and the comments made by Members of the Committee 
be noted.  
 
  
47. Application for Admission to the Fund  

(Item C4) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on an application to join the Pension Fund. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the successful tenderer for the contract for the delivery of inward 
investment services in Kent, be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund, 

Page 6



 

 

subject to the organisation providing a bond and KCC as letting authority providing a 
limited guarantee, and that once legal agreements have been prepared the Kent County 
Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(Committee open to the press and public) 
 
48. Application for Admission to the Fund  

(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out information on applications from 
organisations to become admitted bodies within the Pension Fund. It also advised of the 
need to extend admission agreements, a termination, a name change and the closure of 
an admission agreement to new members. The Committee’s approval was sought to enter 
into these agreements. 
 
(2) In response to a question from a Member on the admission of Parish Councils to 
the Kent County Council Fund Pension scheme, Mr Tagg explained that Parish Councils 
did not have to offer this facility to their staff. However, if they decided to join the scheme 
they needed to pass a resolution and he would advise them to reflect in this resolution that 
there could be a potential long term liability for the Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the successful bidder(s) for the East Kent total facilities management 
contract be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund,  

 
 (b) the successful bidder(s) for the Mid Kent total facilities management contract 
be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund,  
 

(c) the successful bidder(s) for the West Kent total facilities management 
contract be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund,  

 
 (d)  Medway Community Healthcare CIC be admitted to the Kent County 
Council Pension Fund,  

 
(e) an amended agreement be entered into with Superclean Services Wothorpe 

Limited,  
 

 (f) an amended agreement be entered into with Mytime Active,  
 
 (g) a termination agreement be entered into with Quadron Services Limited,  

 
(h) an amended agreement be entered into with HOPE (Kent) Limited,  
 
(i) an amended legal agreement be entered into with Ashford Leisure Trust,  

 
(j) once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (i) above, the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

49. Grant Thornton - Coming of Age: Development of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme  
(Item D2) 

 
(1) Mr Vickers referred the Committee to the report by Grant Thornton on key issues 
facing the LGPS which had been published in November 2013.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.      
 
 
50. Date of next meeting  

(Item D3) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 21 March 
2014. 
 
 

Page 8



Agenda Item C1

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C2

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  21 March 2014 
Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.  

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Fund Position Statement is attached. 
 
2. The Fund at 31 December 2013 recorded its highest ever value at £4,087m 

with a return of 18.6% in the year. As the Fund Position Statement shows in the 
section on Performance Returns the Fund has benefitted substantially from the 
Committee’s decision to remain overweight in equities. Compared with the WM 
Local Authority Average the Fund was in the 10th percentile over 1 year, 15th 
over 3 years and 24th over 5 years-exceptionally strong performance. 

 
3. The Fund continues to have an overweight position in Equities with a total 

allocation of 70.3% against a benchmark of 64% - an overweight of £260m.  
January saw general falls in equity markets with UK and Global equities down 
3%, this was largely reversed in February with strong returns, UK equities and 
European ex UK Equities up 5%. Notwithstanding the major changes made 
recently to the investment manager rosta the most important investment 
decision facing the Committee is whether to maintain the overweight to equities. 
There is also the subsidiary issue of what to do with any money taken out of 
equities, with yields likely to rise Fixed Income is not attractive and Pyrford 
already have a large allocation and have fallen behind their benchmark. 
Members are asked to consider whether they wish to reduce the overweight 
position.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. Members are asked to: 
 
 

(1) Note the Fund Position Statement.  
 

(2) Determine whether to reduce the Equity overweight position.  

Agenda Item D1

Page 17



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Nick Vickers 
Head of Financial Services 
Ext 4603 

Page 18



Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance

Superannuation Fund Committee
 

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee  
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

 �

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund 2013
Nick Vickers—Head of Financial Services

FUND POSITION STATEMENT Classification: Unrestricted 
Item: D1

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Market Returns - 3 Months to 31 December 2013

The quarter saw very strong returns in developed 
equity markets

Emerging martkets struggled in the quarter as concerns 
spread about the impact of the tapering of fiscal 
stimulus in the US

Fixed income returns were weak

UK property returns in the quarter were the strongest 
for some time

Classification: Unrestricted 
Item: D1

4.7

0.1

0.0

-0.9

5.7

-0.4

-1.1

0.1

5.5

7.5

5.5

-2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Property

Cash

UK Corp Bonds

UK Index-Linked

Global

Emerging Markets

Pacific Ex Japan

Japan

Europe ex UK

North America

UK

P
a
g
e
 2

0



Asset Allocation vs Fund Benchmark - 31 December 2013 Classification: Unrestricted 
Item: D1

32.0 32.0

15.0


[...]
4
Invesco 5.1 5.5 27.5 20.8 15.0 9.4
Overseas Equity
Baillie Gifford 2.7 4.3 21.7 21.0 9.4 7.8
GMO 3.5** 5.6 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Schroders GAV 4.4 5.6 22.9 24.3 7.5 9.4
State Street 5.2 5.2 22.5 22.6 8.7 8.8
Impax Environmental Fund 6.5 5.6 29.0 24.3 3.4 9.4
M&G  -1.2** 5.0
Fixed Interest
Goldman Sachs Fixed Interest 2.3 0.9 1.8 3.2 7.4 7.4
Schroders Fixed Interest 0.5 -0.3 0.1 -0.7 3.6 3.2
Property
DTZ Property 7.0 4.7 12.3 10.9 8.5 7.0
Fidelity 1.8** 4.7 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Private Equity
Harbourvest 2.1 0.1 9.6 0.4 -2.9 0.4
YFM 3.5 0.1 12.1 0.4 24.1 0.4
Infrastructure
Partners -1.4 0.1 3.6 0.4 -1.8 0.4
Henderson -0.1 0.1 6.0 0.4 9.3 0.4
Absolute Return
Pyrford 0.1 1.8 4.4 7.7

** Indicates not invested for the entire period

Quarter 1 year 3 years (p.a.)

Data Source:  The WM Company                                          
- returns subject to rounding differences                                                   
* Strategic Benchmark   

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Fund Structure - 31 December 2013 Classification: Unrestricted 
Item: D1

UK Equities Global Equities Fixed Interest Property Cash/Alternatives

Schroders Baillie Gifford Goldman Sachs DTZ Kent Cash
+1.5% +1.5% +6.0% Abs. Property £32m
£727m £738m £304m £367m

State Street M&G Schroders Fidelity Henderson 
+0.0% +3.0% +2.0% Property Secondary PFI
£181m £201m £215m £10m £9m

Invesco Schroders Partners
Unconstrained +3.0 - +4.0% £33m

£533m £182m

State Street YFM Private
+0.0% Equity
£322m £4m

Impax HarbourVest
£29m £17m

Pyrford
Market Value £4.1bn RPI +5.0%

as at 31 December 2013 £183m

P
a
g
e
 2

4



 

 

 
 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  21 March 2014 
Subject: 
 

FUND STRUCTURE 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted. 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund.  
  

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report will cover a number of issues relating to the structure and 

management of the Fund.   
 
 
TREASURY STRATEGY  
 
2. The Committee last received a report on Treasury Management on 28 June 

2013.  There are no proposed changes to the counterparties, durations or 
limits.  These are: 

 
• Scottish Widows Global Liquidity Fund - £20m limit. 
• Insight Sterling Liquidity Fund - £20m limit. 
• Blackrock Institutional Sterling Government Liquidity Fund - £20m limit. 
• Goldman Sachs Sterling Liquid Reserves Fund - £5m limit. 
• NatWest SIBA - £20m limit. 
• HSBC BIBCA - £20m limit. 
• Treasury Bills – unlimited. 

 
3. The NatWest SIBA and the HSBC BIBCA are call accounts.  NatWest can only 

be used for overnight monies.  To date we have not bought any Treasury Bills 
but the facility to do so is available.     

 
4. As at 7 March the following Cash was held totalling £23.1m: 
 

• NatWest SIBA £18.7m 
• HSBC BIBCA £2m 
• Insight Sterling Liquidity Fund £2.4m 

 
 

Agenda Item D2

Page 25



 

 

PROBATION TRANSFER 
 
5. Due to the reorganisation of Probation Trusts nationally the Probation staff 

within the Kent Fund – active members, deferred pensioners and pensioners 
will transfer to a single LGPS employer from 1 June 2014, the employer will be 
the Greater Manchester Pension Fund.   

 
6. It is estimated that £59m will need to transfer from the Fund as a result.  Where 

the transfer will be funded from needs to be determined. It is proposed that this 
decision is delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement in 
consultation with Members.  

 
 
DTZ INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
 
7. The Head of Financial Services attended DTZ’s Investment Committee on 24 

February.  The main issues were:  
 

(1) Provisional figures show a return of 13.1% on the Fund in 2013 against a 
benchmark of 10.5%.  The 2013 performance was driven by capital uplifts 
mainly on newer properties such as Greenwich Promenade (+55.9%), 
Vine Hill, London (+33%) and Drury House, London (+18.2%)
[...]
 

 
9. IPIF, AIPUT and Lothbury could all be sold now at a dividend to NAV.  

Alternatively we can hold and regard as long term property holdings. 
 

10. With Quercus we have no option except to hold. 
 
11. There could be a case for seeking to sell the holding in the Hercules Fund in 

the secondary market. 
 
 
INVESCO 
 
12. This transaction was completed on 14 February with £532.5m being realised.  

The total cost was £4.4m and extracts from StateStreet’s Post Transition 
Summary and Post Transition Analysis are attached in Appendix 2.  

 
13. By way of perspective, Invesco were allocated £200m in March 2007, and 

returned 6.5% per annum with outperformance of 2.1% per annum over that 
period.  

 
 
SARASIN 
 
14. The transition of £150m from State Street International Equity Fund to Sarasin 

started on 5 March and should be complete by around 20 March.  The 
projected cost is £511,000.   

 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

KAMES 
 
14. The legal documentation has now been signed and the first drawdown of the  

£30m commitment will occur in April when Kames next add to the fund.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. Members are asked to: 
 

(1) Note the counterparties used for cash management. 
 

(2) Note the Probation transfer and agree that the decision is delegated to the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement in consultation with 
Members. 
 

(3) Note the position on the DTZ discretionary portfolio. 
 

(4) Determine whether to seek to sell any of the indirect property holdings. 
 

(5) Note the Invesco transition. 
 

(6) Note the Sarasin transition. 
 

(7) Note the Kames investment. 
 

 
 
 

 
Nick Vickers 
Head of Financial Services 
Ext 4603 

Page 28



 

 

IPIF

18%

HUT

23%

Lothbury

21%

Quercus

12%

AIPUT

26%

0.5%

4.0%

1.1%

7.5%
7.7%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

H
U

T

Lo
th

b
u

ry

Q
u

e
rc

u
s

A
IP

U
T

IP
IF

Q
u

a
rt

e
rl

y
 T

o
ta

l 
R

e
tu

rn

Individual Fund Quarterly Return IPD PPFI Quarterly Return

-4
[...]
rnal
Cross

Open
Market
Trade

Cash /
Futures

FX

% of Trading % of Shortfall

 4,280

 4,300

 4,320

 4,340

 4,360

 4,380

 4,400

 4,420

 4,440

 4,460

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

B
e
fo

re
 J

a
n

-3
1

3
-F

e
b

4
-F

e
b

5
-F

e
b

6
-F

e
b

7
-F

e
b

1
0
-F

e
b

1
1
-F

e
b

T
h
o
u
s
a
n
d
s

M
ill

io
n
s

In-Kind Transfer Internal Cross

ExternalCross Open Market Trading

Futures Shortfall

State Street Global Markets, Confidential Page 7 of 7 27/02/2014

P
a
g
e
 4

7



P
a
g
e
 4

8

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

  
 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  21 March 2014 
Subject: 
 

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted. 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To seek agreement to the Pension Fund Risk Register..  

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Pension Fund Risk Register was last presented to the Committee on 31 

August 2012.  It is timely to refresh the register.  
 
 
UPDATE 
 
2. The last report identified the following as the highest risks:  
 

• Changes to the LGPS – ongoing and still a high risk. 
 
• Impact of the 2013 Valuation – now done and in process terms this went 

very smoothly. 
 
• Investment manager under performance, complexity of the manager 

structure – still a high risk area. 
 
• Loss of key personnel – both the member and officer position shows 

substantial continuity over the 2 year period.  
 
• Council downsizing – again a high risk area still. 
 
• Employees opting out of the scheme – this risk has not materialised. 
 
• Auto-enrolment – proceeding for some employers and postponed by 

many. 
 
3. Senior Officers working on the Fund have prepared the updated Risk Register 

in the Appendix which reflects the latest KCC corporate approach to presenting 
risk registers.  We have also compared it with the Essex Pension Fund Risk 

A
[...]
powers likely to commence April 2015 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 9

6



Appendix 5  references for our regulatory powers 

 

   Information  S72 PA 2004 

   Inspection  S73 PA 2004 

   Skilled person report  S71 PA 2004 

   Improvement notices  S13/14 PA 2004 

   Appoint skilled person  S14A PA 2004 

   Report misfeasance  S89 PA 2004 

   Publish reports  S89 PA 2004 

   Civil penalties  S10 PA1995  

  

 

P
a

g
e
 9

7



P
a

g
e
 9

8

T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  21 March 2014 
Subject: 
 

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND 
Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on an application to join the Pension Fund and a 
number of admission matters. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION. 
 
1. This report sets out information on an application from an organisation to 

become an admitted body within the Pension Fund. It also advises of 
two extensions, an extension including a name change and termination, 
a closure of an admission agreement to new members and a 
termination. An update is also given on a matter previously agreed by 
Committee at an earlier meeting. Committee’s approval is sought to 
enter into these agreements. 

 
 
TCS INDEPENDENT LIMITED (Sutton at Hone Primary School) 
 
2. Total Catering Solutions is a transferee admission body who joined the 

Kent Pension Fund on the 2 April 2012 following a transfer of one 
employee to them from Sutton at Hone Primary School. 
 

3. It has now been established that this catering contract was in fact 
awarded to TCS Independent Limited and not as previously thought 
Total Catering Solutions Limited.  It is believed that this was due to 
an administrative error from the transferee admission body and, since 
coming to light, should be rectified.  

 
4. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for 
[...]
ntract by Kent County Council, to provide youth 
services. 

 
12. Connexions Partnership Kent and Medway has changed its name to 

CXK Limited and will continue to provide this service until 31 March 
2014. It is therefore necessary to amend and extend the original 
admission agreement by a Deed of Modification and enter into a 
termination agreement. A cessation report will be obtained which will 
show what, if anything, is payable to the Pension Fund. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

 
 

MAIDSTONE HOUSING TRUST (GOLDING HOMES) 
 

13. Maidstone Housing Trust is an admitted body participating within the 
Pension Fund who joined on 27 January 2004.  At its meeting in August 
2010 the Committee agreed a new admission agreement could be 
entered into, to reflect their change of name to Golding Homes and 
changes in Regulations. This new admission agreement still needs to be 
completed which is why they are still referred to as Maidstone Housing 
Trust. 

 
14. Maidstone Housing Trust has given notice to close their admission 

agreement to new members although existing members will be allowed 
to continue. A further update to the admission agreement is therefore 
required. 

 
 
MITIE CLEANING AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
15. Mitie Cleaning and Support Services is a transferee admission body who 

joined the Pension Fund on the 18 August 2006 following the transfer of 
staff from three Kent schools, to provide cleaning services. 

 
16. As their last active member left on the 31 January 2014 it is necessary to 

enter into a termination agreement with them. A cessation report will be 
obtained which will show what, if anything, is payable to the Pension 
Fund. 

 
 
ORBIT SOUTH HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED ( previously Thanet 
Community Housing Association Limited) 
 
17. At their meeting on the 16 November 2012 the Committee agreed that a 

termination agreement can be entered into with Orbit South Housing 
Association Limited based on the Closed Fund Approach. 
 

18. Since that time Officers have been discussing with Legal Services and 
Orbit South Housing Association Limited arrangements for the company 
to continue in the Fund on a Closed Fund approach.  It has been 
established that a termination agreement may only be entered into at a 
future date and the Committee’s approval will be sought at that time. 

 
19. The Committee is now being asked to agree a new admission 

agreement to reflect the Company’s historical name change and closure 
of the agreement to new members; a supplementary admission 
agreement to support their continued membership of the Fund on a 
Closed Fund Approach; and to accept a parent company guarantee from 
Orbit Group Limited in support of the supplementary agreement. 

 
20. The Actuary will be asked to assess the liabilities of Orbit South Housing 

Association Limited to the Fund every three years as part of the triennial 

Page 101



 

 
 

valuation. At 31 March 2013 the valuation results show there is nothing 
payable on the Closed Fund Approach from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2017.  
 

21. The Chairman is asked to sign the minute of the decision re Orbit South 
Housing Association Limited at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate 
completion of the agreements on 31 March 2014.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
22. Members are asked to:  

 
1) Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 

of TCS Independent Limited, and 
 
2) Agree that an amended agreement can be entered into with Project 

Salus, and 
 
3) Agree that an amended agreement can be entered into with 

Children and Families Limited, and 
 
4) Agree that an amended agreement and a termination agreement 

can be entered into with Connexions Kent and Medway (2) (CXL 
Limited), and 

 
5) Agree that an amended agreement can be entered into with 

Maidstone Housing Trust/Golding Homes, and 
 
6) Agree that a termination agreement can be entered into with Mitie 

Cleaning and Support Services, and 
 

7) Agree that the admission agreement, supplementary agreement 
and parent company guarantee can be entered into with Orbit 
South Housing Association Limited and their parent company,and 

 
8) Agree that the Chairman may sign the minute of the decision re 

Orbit South Housing Association Limited at the end of today’s 
meeting, and  

 
9) Agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to (7) 

above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents. 

 
 

Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
Ext. 4625        

Page 102


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 7 February 2014
	C1 Exempt Minutes - 7 February 2014
	C2 Schroder Investment Management
	D1 Fund Position Statement
	Copy of Revised  KCC Fund Position Statement - Q4 2013 final

	D2 Fund Structure
	DTZ -Quarterly Factsheet Q4 2013 - KCC
	State Street KCC Post Transition Summary
	State Street - KCC Post Transition Analysis

	D3 Risk Register
	Copy of Copy of Pensions risk register 2014

	D4 Update on Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms
	Bob Holloway - LGC
	Robert Plumb - LGC

	D5 Admissions to the Fund



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 21 March 2014. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr A D Crowther, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-Green, Ms S Lysaght (Substitute for Mr 
S Richards), Mr B E MacDowall, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr C Simkins, Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Deputy Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension 
Fund), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
51. Minutes - 7 February 2014  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES) 
 
52. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
53. Exempt Minutes - 7 February 2014  

(Item C1) 
 
(1) Following the presentation by Harbourvest (minute no 43) Mr Vickers suggested 
that a date be arranged in the summer for an informal visit by members of the Committee 
to the offices of Harbourvest. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  
 
 



 

2 

54. Schroder Investment Management  
(Item C2) 

 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Day, Client Director and Ms Noffke, UK Equity Fund 
Manager, from Schroder Investment Management to the meeting and invited them to give 
a brief presentation to the Committee on the 3 mandates that they managed on behalf of 
the Fund. They answered questions from members of the Committee.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the presentation and the comments made by members of the 
Committee be noted.  
  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(Committee open to the press and public) 

 
 
55. Fund Position Statement  

(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 
allocation and performance. 

 
(2) The Committee discussed the Fund’s overweight position in equities, and referred 
to the possibility of increasing investment in property.  Concern was expressed at the 
impact that the volatile situation in the Crimea could have on the investment market  

 
(3) Mr Vickers informed the Committee that Woodford Investment Management was 
due to start trading on 1 May 2014. It had been agreed by the Chairman and Mr Wood 
that Mr Vickers would meet with Woodford Investment Management and report back to the 
Committee at the next meeting. 

 
(4) Mr Vickers explained that if the Committee wanted to take some money out of 
equities to protect the Fund from the potential volatility of the equities market then it may 
be necessary to put this money into Cash which would have a low rate of return but 
temporarily bank gains on equities. This would give the Committee time to look at other 
forms of investment, and have the flexibility to invest quickly.  The Committee discussed 
withdrawing £150m of the Fund’s £2.75bn equity holdings.    
  
(5) RESOLVED that 

 
a) the Fund Position Statement be noted   
b) Mr Vickers report back to the Committee at their next meeting following his 

meeting with Woodford Investment Management 
c) delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director of Finance and 

Procurement in consultation with the members of the Committee to remove 
£150m from equities and to invest this money taking into account the views of 
members.   

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

56. Fund Structure  
(Item D2) 

 
1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund, including the treasury strategy, probation staff transfer out of 
the Fund, DTZ Investment Management, the indirect property portfolio, Invesco, Sarasin 
and Kames.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that  

a) the counterparties used for cash management be noted. 
b) the Probation transfer be noted and the Corporate Director of Finance and 

Procurement be delegated authority in consultation with members of the 
Committee to make the necessary transfer of monies from the Fund, and . 

c) the position on the DTZ discretionary portfolio be noted.  
d) no action be taken to sell any of the indirect property holdings at this time. 
e) the Invesco transition be noted. 
f) the Sarasin transition be noted. 
g) the Kames investment be noted. 

 
 
57. Risk Register  

(Item D3) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a refreshed version of the Pension Fund Risk Register which 
had last been presented to the Committee on 31 August 2012.    
 
(2) Members considered the Risk Register and asked that future updates include the 
risk score definitions.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register and the comments made by 
members of the Committee be noted.  
 
 
58. Update on Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms  

(Item D4) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers informed the Committee of the retirement of Mr Luscombe, Pensions 
Manager and introduced Ms Cheatle, Deputy Pensions Manager, who would be 
responsible for the Pensions Section from April 2014.  Ms Cheatle would be responsible 
for implementing the new pensions regulations and technology over the next 5 years. . 
 
(2) The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, recorded thanks to Mr Luscombe for 
the support that he had provided to the Committee and in particular acknowledged the 
leading role he has played nationally in the Local Government Pension Scheme.. 
 
(3) Ms Cheatle introduced a report which updated the Committee on the current 
situation regarding reforms to the Local Government Pension Scheme.  She informed the 
Committee that some of the new regulations had not been issued until 10 March 2014 and 
therefore the letter to all members of the scheme informing them of the changes was 
going to be sent shortly.    
 
(4) In response to a question Mr Tagg undertook to make parish councils aware, via 
the Kent Association of Local Councils, of the implications of passing a resolution to 



 

4 

enable their Clerk to join the Local Government Pension Scheme and that this information 
also be sent to those parish councils that were not members of KALC. 
 
(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
59. Admissions to the Fund  

(Item D5) 
 
(1) Mr Tagg introduced a report which set out information on an application to join the 
Pension Fund and a number of admission matters. 

 
(2) In relation to the Orbit South Housing Association Limited (previously Thanet 
Community Housing Association Limited) Mr Tagg explained that further legal advice was 
required and therefore the Committee’s consideration of a new admission agreement 
needed to be deferred until their next meeting.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that  

 
a) the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of TCS Independent 

Limited be agreed, 
b) an amended agreement be entered into with Project Salus, 
c) an amended agreement be entered into with Children and Families Limited, 
d) an amended agreement and a termination agreement be entered into with 

Connexions Kent and Medway (2) (CXL Limited), 
e) an amended agreement be entered into with Maidstone Housing Trust/Golding 

Homes, 
f)        a termination agreement be entered into with Mitie Cleaning and Support 

Services, 
g) Consideration of the admission agreement and supplementary agreement with 

Orbit South Housing Association Limited and parent company guarantee from 
their parent company, be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee, 

h) once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (f) above, the Kent 
County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents. 

 
 
60. Date of next meeting - 27 June 2014 at 10.00am  

(Item D6) 
 
 


